

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF ALASKA

UNITED AIRLINES, INC.,)	
)	
Appellant,)	
)	
vs.)	
)	Supreme Court No. S-7917
GOOD TASTE, INC, d/b/a SAUCY)	
SISTERS CATERING,)	
)	Superior Court No.
Appellee.)	3AN-91-4157 Civil
_____)	

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE STATE OF ALASKA, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT
BRIAN C. SHORTELL, JUDGE

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Lawrence S. Robbins
Monica C. Burke
Mayer, Brown & Platt
2000 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 6500
Washington, D.C. 20006-1882
(202) 463-2000

Robert B. Baker (7004011)
Baker, Brattain & Huguelet
550 West 7th Avenue, Suite 1250
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 277-3232

Attorneys for Appellant United Airlines, Inc.

FILED in the Supreme Court
in Anchorage, Alaska, this
____ day of June, 1997.

CLERK OF THE APPELLATE COURTS

By: _____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v-ix
AUTHORITIES PRINCIPALLY RELIED UPON	x-xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL	1
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Factual Background	4
1. United Airlines engaged Saucy Sisters to provide catering services pursuant to an agreement with a “no-cause termination” clause.	4
2. Saucy Sisters proved unable to discharge its duties appropriately, and United elected to terminate the contract, pursuant to the termination clause.	6
B. Proceedings Below	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	12

I.	THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUBMITTING TO THE JURY PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM THAT UNITED FAILED TO ACT IN GOOD FAITH IN EXERCISING ITS RIGHTS UNDER THE 90-DAY TERMINATION CLAUSE.	12
A.	Under Illinois Law, The Covenant of Good Faith Cannot, And Does Not, Override An Unambiguous No-Cause Termination Clause.	15
1.	As a general matter, the unambiguous terms of a contract cannot be trumped by the implied obligation of good faith.	15
2.	These principles are fully applicable to termination clauses.	22
B.	The Trial Court Ignored These Principles In Deciding To Send Saucy Sisters’ Good Faith Claim To The Jury	26
II.	THE AWARD OF CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES IN THIS CASE CANNOT BE SQUARED WITH ILLINOIS LAW.	30
A.	Under Illinois Law, A Party Whose Contract Is Subject To Termination On 90 Days’ Notice May Receive Consequential Damages Only For The 90-day Period Following Termination	30
B.	Under These Principles, The Award Of Consequential Damages Should Be Set Aside And Only Nominal Damages (At Most) May Be Awarded.	33
III.	IN NO EVENT SHOULD SAUCY SISTERS RECEIVE ATTORNEYS FEES OR INTEREST.	35
A.	Under Section 22 Of The Agreement Between The Parties, Illinois Law Governs The Question Whether Attorneys Fees Or Interest Is Available	35

B. Under Illinois Law, Saucy Sisters May Not Receive Attorneys Fees or Prejudgment Interest 39

1. Illinois Law Does Not Provide Attorneys Fees To A Prevailing Party. 39

2. Illinois Law Does Not Provide Prejudgment Interest Where, As Here, The Underlying Damages Are Not (a) Liquidated Or (b) Subject To Exact Computation. 39

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Abbott v. Amoco Oil,</u> 619 N.E.2d 789 (Ill. App. Ct 1993)	17, 20, 26
<u>Alaska Airlines v. United Airlines,</u> 902 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1990)	37, 38
<u>Alguire v. Walker,</u> 506 N.E.2d 1334 (Ill.App. Ct. 1987)	41
<u>Anderson v. Burton Assoc., Ltd.,</u> 578 N.E.2d 199 (Ill. App. 1991)	17
<u>Ash v. Georgia-Pacific,</u> 957 F.2d 432 (7th Cir. 1992)	39
<u>Bank of Chicago v. Park Nat’l Bank,</u> 640 N.E.2d 1288 (Ill.App. Ct. 1994)	40
<u>Baxter Healthcare Corp. v. O.R. Concepts, Inc.,</u> 69 F.3d 785 (7th Cir. 1995)	16, 29
<u>Beraha v. Baxter Health Care Corp.,</u> 956 F.2d 1436 (7th Cir. 1991)	28, 29
<u>Chrysler Credit v. Dioguardi Jeep Eagle,</u> 596 N.Y.S.2d 230 (N.Y. App. Div. 1993)	25
<u>Continental Bank v. Everett,</u> 964 F.2d 701 (7th Cir. 1992)	17, 21, 29
<u>Continental Mobile Tel. Co. v. Chicago SMSA Ltd. Partnership,</u> 587 N.E.2d 1169 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)	26, 27, 29
<u>Corenswet v. Amana Refrigeration,</u> 594 F.2d 129 (5th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 938 (1979)	25

<u>Criscione v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</u> 384 N.E.2d 91 (1st Dist. 1978)	23
<u>Devery Implement Co. v. J.I. Case Co.,</u> 944 F.2d 724 (10th Cir. 1991)	25
<u>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Uniq Digital Technologies, Inc.,</u> 73 F.3d 756 (7th Cir. 1996)	24
<u>Ehredt v. DeHavilland Aircraft Co. of Canada,</u> 705 P.2d 446 (Alaska 1985)	36
<u>Ehret-Krohn Corp. v. Consol. Bearings Co.,</u> 1992 WL 280512 (N.D.Ill. 1992)	41, 42
<u>Empire Gas v. American Bakeries Co.,</u> 840 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1988)	41, 42
<u>Exxon Corp. v. Burglin,</u> 4 F.3d 1294 (5th Cir. 1993)	35
<u>Foster Enter. v. Germania Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n,</u> 421 N.E.2d 1375 (Ill. Ct. App. 1981)	28
<u>Gerdlund v. Electronic Dispensers Int'l,</u> 235 Cal. Rptr. 279 (Cal. Ct. App. 1987)	16, 29
<u>Gordon v. Matthew Bender & Co.,</u> 562 F. Supp. 1286 (N.D.Ill. 1983)	22
<u>Great American Ins. Co. v. Bar Club, Inc.,</u> 921 P.2d 626 (Alaska 1996)	2
<u>Harrison v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,</u> 546 N.E.2d 248 (4th Dist. 1989)	15,16, 22, 23
<u>Hentze v. Unverfehrt,</u> 604 N.E.2d 536 (5th Dist. 1992)	12, 30-35
<u>Industrial Representatives, Inc. v. CP Clare Corp.,</u> 74 F.3d 128 (7th Cir. 1996)	17-19

<u>Kansas Quality Constr. v. Chiasson,</u> 250 N.E.2d 785 (Ill.App. Ct. 1969)	40
<u>Kham & Nate’s Shoes No. 2 v. First Bank of Whiting,</u> 908 F.2d 1351 (7th Cir. 1990)	16, 18
<u>LaSalle Nat’l Bank v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.,</u> 18 F.3d 1371 (7th Cir. 1994)	17, 21
<u>LaScola v. US Sprint Communications,</u> 946 F.2d 559 (7th Cir. 1991)	22
<u>Martin v. Orvis Bros. & Co.,</u> 323 N.E.2d 73 (Ill.App. Ct. 1974)	40
<u>Martindell v. Lake Shore Nat’l Bank,</u> 154 N.E.2d 683 (Ill. 1958)	16, 28
<u>Michigan Ave. Nat.l Bank of Chicago v. Rogers,</u> 1994 WL 330275 (N.D.Ill. 1994)	21, 27
<u>National Tea Co. v. Ryan Aviation Corp.,</u> 578 F.Supp. 291 (N.D. Ill. 1984)	40
<u>Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court of San Mateo County,</u> 834 P.2d 1148 (Cal. 1992)	39
<u>Nichols Motorcycle Supply Inc. v. Dunlop Tire Corp.,</u> 913 F. Supp. 1088 (N.D.Ill. 1995)	25, 27
<u>Ouwenga v. Nu-Way Ag. Inc.,</u> 604 N.E.2d 1085 (Ill. App. Ct. 1992)	40, 41
<u>P.A Bergner & Co. v. Lloyd’s Jewelers,</u> 492 N.E.2d 1288 (Ill. 1986)	16, 19, 20
<u>Phoenix Technologies v. TRW,</u> 840 F.Supp. 1055 (E.D.Pa. 1994)	25
<u>R.E. v. State,</u> 878 P.2d 1341 (Alaska 1994)	2
<u>Ramsey v. Sand Point,</u> 1997 WL 168639 (Alaska 1997)	21, 25, 28

<u>Resolution Trust Corp. v. Holtzman</u> , 618 N.E.2d 418 (Ill. Ct. App. 1993)	17
<u>S& F Corp. v. American Express</u> , 377 N.E.2d 73 (Ill. App. Ct. 1978)	15
<u>Scoby v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</u> , 624 N.E.2d 439 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	39
<u>Sparling v. Hoffman Constr. Co.</u> , 864 F.2d 635 (9th Cir. 1988)	36
<u>Srivastava v. Russell's Barbecue, Inc.</u> , 523 N.E.2d 30 (1988)	16
<u>Willis v. Champlain Cable Corp.</u> , 748 P.2d 621 (Wash. 1988)	25
<u>Zapatha v. Dairy Mart</u> , 408 N.E.2d 1370 (Mass. 1980)	25
<u>Zick v. Verson Allsteel Press Co.</u> , 623 F. Supp. 927 (N.D. Ill. 1985)	23, 24, 27

Statutes

A.S. 09.30.070(a)	37
A.S. 22.05.010(b)	1

Rules

Alaska Rule of Civil Procedure 82	37
Alaska Rule Appellate Procedure 202(a)	1

Other

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts Of Laws §187 (1971)	36, 37, 38
---	------------

Steven J. Burton, Breach of Contract and the Common Law Duty to Perform in Good Faith, 94 Harv. Law Rev. 369 (1980) 28
